RESOLUTION 9507

A RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH RATESIN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 8, CHAPTER
8.32, OCCGF, FOR THE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL OF SOLID WASTE COLLECTED

FROM CUSTOMERSOF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLSEFFECTIVE AUGUST 3, 2005

WHEREAS, The City Commission of the City of Greet Fls, having met and conducted the hearing
thisday inregular sesson at the Civic Center, Great Fals, Montana, at 7:00 p.m., and having considered the
cost of operation, equipment and facilities for the solid waste collection and disposal system do hereby
establish the basic monthly collection rates charged City customers for, once per week, full service, as

follows

RESIDENTIAL (Per Month)
Regular 65 Gallon
Regular 90 Gallon
Additional 90 Gallon
Senior Citizen

COMMERCIAL (Per Month)
90 Gallon
300 Gallon (shared) or 1 yard
300 Gallon (sole use) or 1.5 yard
2 yard
3 yard
Over 3 yard (per yard)
6 yard loose
6 yard compacted
8 yard loose

Special pickup for large appliances
Special pickup for large appliances-with freon

7.50
8.98
5.00
6.25

17.00
23.40
27.40
32.80
47.20
15.60
93.60
210.00
124.80
5.00
25.00

***Charges for other commercial pickup frequencies per week shall be the rate times the number
of pickups per week. Large accumulation of material placed for collection may be charged to the
customer @ $1.50 per minute if it takes longer than 2 minutes to load the material.

DROP BOX (Per Pickup)
3 yard loose

20 yard loose

30 yard loose

40 yard loose
*** 30 yard compacted
*** 40 yard compacted

30.00

215.00
250.00
275.00
165.00
165.00
(per day rent for permanent w/ fixed
2.00 pickup schedule)
4.00 (per day for short term rental)
2.00 (per day after 5 days)

***Rates do not include the disposal fee as set forth in the Solid Waste Disposal Agreement
between the City of Great Falls and Montana Waste Systems. Disposal costs will be
assessed by actual weight and volumes in accordance with the agreement.



CONVENIENCE CENTER (Per Load) No Changes

Car (minimum) 2.00
Truck (1/2 cubic yard) 3.00
Truck (1cubic yard) 6.00
Truck (1.5 cubic yard) 9.00
Trailer (single axle) 6.00
Trailer (large load) 8.75
**x]2 foot limit on trailers

Handling Fee 15.00
Heavy or Bulky Loads (asphalt shingles)

Refrigerators 20.00
Used Oil (5 gallon limit) 1.00

PASSED by the Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, on this 2™ day of August, 2005.

Randall Gray, Mayor

ATTEST:

Carolyn Horgt, Deputy City Clerk

(SEAL OF CITY)

Approved asto form:

City Attorney

State of Montana )



County of Cascade 'S
City of Great Fdls )

[, Carolyn Horst, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Great Fals, Montana, do hereby certify that the
foregoing Resolution No. 9507 was placed on itsfina passage and passed by the Commission of the City of
Great Falls, Montana, at amesting thereof held onthe2™ day of August, 2005, and approved by the Mayor
of sad City on the 2™ day of August, 2005.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Sedl of said City this2™
day of Augusgt, 2005.

Carolyn Horgt, Deputy City Clerk

(SEAL OF CITY)



