RESOLUTION 9507

A RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH RATES IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 8, CHAPTER 8.32, OCCGF, FOR THE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL OF SOLID WASTE COLLECTED FROM CUSTOMERS OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS EFFECTIVE AUGUST 3, 2005

WHEREAS, The City Commission of the City of Great Falls, having met and conducted the hearing this day in regular session at the Civic Center, Great Falls, Montana, at 7:00 p.m., and having considered the cost of operation, equipment and facilities for the solid waste collection and disposal system do hereby establish the basic monthly collection rates charged City customers for, once per week, full service, as follows:

RESIDENTIAL (Per Month)

Regular 65 Gallon	7.50
Regular 90 Gallon	8.98
Additional 90 Gallon	5.00
Senior Citizen	6.25

COMMERCIAL (Per Month)

90 Gallon	17.00
300 Gallon (shared) or 1 yard	23.40
300 Gallon (sole use) or 1.5 yard	27.40
2 yard	32.80
3 yard	47.20
Over 3 yard (per yard)	15.60
6 yard loose	93.60
6 yard compacted	210.00
8 yard loose	124.80
Special pickup for large appliances	5.00
Special pickup for large appliances-with freon	25.00

^{***}Charges for other commercial pickup frequencies per week shall be the rate times the number of pickups per week. Large accumulation of material placed for collection may be charged to the customer @ \$1.50 per minute if it takes longer than 2 minutes to load the material.

DROP BOX (Per Pickup)

3 yard loose	30.00
20 yard loose	215.00
30 yard loose	250.00
40 yard loose	275.00
30 yard compacted	165.00
40 yard compacted	165.00

(per day rent for permanent w/ fixed 2.00 pickup schedule)

4.00 (per day for short term rental)
2.00 (per day after 5 days)

^{***}Rates do not include the disposal fee as set forth in the Solid Waste Disposal Agreement between the City of Great Falls and Montana Waste Systems. Disposal costs will be assessed by actual weight and volumes in accordance with the agreement.

Car (minimum) Truck (1/2 cubic yard) Truck (1cubic yard) Truck (1.5 cubic yard) Trailer (single axle) Trailer (large load)	2.00 3.00
Truck (1cubic yard) Truck (1.5 cubic yard) Trailer (single axle) Trailer (large load)	
Truck (1.5 cubic yard) Trailer (single axle) Trailer (large load)	
Trailer (single axle) Trailer (large load)	6.00
Trailer (large load)	9.00
	6.00
***12 foot limit on trailers	8.75
Handling Fee	15.00
Heavy or Bulky Loads (asphalt shingles)	10.00
Refrigerators	20.00
Used Oil (5 gallon limit)	1.00
PASSED by the Commission of the City of Great Falls	, Montana, on this 2 nd day of August, 200:
	Randall Gray, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Carolyn Horst, Deputy City Clerk	
Carolyn Horst, Deputy City Clerk	
(SEAL OF CITY)	
Approved as to form:	

)

City of Great Fa	ılls)			
foregoing Resol	ution No. 9507 ntana, at a meet	was placed on its fir ting thereof held on t	nal passage and pass	, Montana, do hereby cert sed by the Commission of t, 2005, and approved by	the City of
IN WIT		EOF, I have hereum	to set my hand and	affixed the Seal of said C	ity this 2 nd
			Carolyn Hors	t, Deputy City Clerk	
(SEAL OF CIT	Ύ)				

: ss

County of Cascade